This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

Table B.13

Sensitivity analysis results

Sensitivity analysis results demonstrate that the conclusion that the project scenario can not be

considered as the most financially attractive, made during the investment comparison analysis remains true

when the calculation main parameters are altered.

Conclusion on Step 2:

As a result of the performed investment analysis it was shown that the proposal project activity

cannot be considered as most financially attractive and this conclusion is robust to reasonable variations in

the critical assumptions.

In addition, the project realization without carbon financing and BF#6 reconstruction without

reconstructing BF #5 are not a baseline scenario, since they both have the net present value that is lower

than the preservation of the current situation figure.

As a result of the conducted investment analysis the option with the preservation of the current

situation, i.e. continuation of BF #5 operations and BF # 6 remain suspended, was selected as the

baseline scenario.

Step 3. Barrier analysis

№ Scenario

Investment expenditures variation -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

1
BF #6 reconstruction without reconstructing BF #5

and without carbon financing
-26.8 -31.2 -35.6 -40.0 -44.3

2
Realization of the project, i.e. reconstruction of BF

#6 and BF #5 without carbon financing
-78.5 -86.7 -95.0 -103.2 -111.4

3

Baseline scenario: Preservation of the current

situation (continuation of BF #5 operations and BF

#6 remains suspended)

-12.2 -13.7 -15.3 -16.8 -18.3

Price level variation -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

1
BF #6 reconstruction without reconstructing BF #5

and without carbon financing
196.1 80.3 -35.6 -161.5 -313.0

2
Realization of the project, i.e. reconstruction of BF

#6 and BF #5 without carbon financing
134.9 20.0 -95.0 -218.7 -368.8

3

Baseline scenario: Preservation of the current

situation (continuation of BF #5 operations and BF

#6 remains suspended)

220.1 102.4 -15.3 -152.7 -307.5

Cost level -10.0% -5.0% 0.0% 5.0% 10.0%

1
BF #6 reconstruction without reconstructing BF #5

and without carbon financing
-326.8 -168.2 -35.6 85.5 206.6

2
Realization of the project, i.e. reconstruction of BF

#6 and BF #5 without carbon financing
-385.0 -226.4 -95.0 26.1 147.2

3

Baseline scenario: Preservation of the current

situation (continuation of BF #5 operations and BF

#6 remains suspended)

-316.5 -157.2 -15.3 105.8 226.9

NPV, $ mln

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 27

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

In line with “Tool for the demonstration and assessment of additionality” no barrier analysis is

needed when investment analysis is applied.

Step  4. Common practice analysis

Sub-step 4a: Analyze other activities similar to the proposed project activity:

By the moment of project realization commencement over 50 blast furnaces, constructed before the